# OP \$315.00 85561156

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM598472

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT			

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GH PAY BUYER, INC.		09/18/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE
ONE, INC. SOFTWARE CORPORATION		09/18/2020	Corporation: DELAWARE
ONE, INC.		09/18/2020	Corporation: NEVADA
INVENGER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		09/18/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SILICON VALLEY BANK, As Administrative agent			
Street Address:	3003 Tasman Drive, HF 150			
City:	Santa Clara			
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	95054			
Entity Type:	Corporation: CALIFORNIA			

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85561156	SALESONE	
Serial Number:	87439203	CONTACTONE	
Serial Number:	87633172	TRUE SAAS	
Serial Number:	88507687	CLAIMSCARD	
Serial Number:	86317467	SALESONE	
Serial Number:	85665858	PROCESSONE	
Serial Number:	85017023	DATAONE	
Serial Number:	87313668	CLAIMSPAY	
Serial Number:	88318916	CLAIMSPAY	
Serial Number:	86609675	INVENGER	
Serial Number:	88605527	INSURCOLLECT	
Serial Number:	90126238	PREMIUMPAY	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

TRADEMARK REEL: 007056 FRAME: 0614

900570336

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2023704750

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jennifer Tindie

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1266928 TM
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Alicia Vellante
SIGNATURE:	/Alicia Vellante/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2020

## **Total Attachments: 11**

source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page1.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page3.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page3.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page4.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page5.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page6.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page7.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page8.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page9.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page10.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page10.tif source=Closing Copy - G.4 - Intellectual Property Security Agreement - One#page11.tif

### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2020, is made by GH PAY BUYER, INC., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), ONE, INC. SOFTWARE CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("One Inc. DE"), ONE, INC., a Nevada corporation ("One Inc. NV"), and INVENGER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a California corporation ("Invenger"; together with Holdings, One Inc. DE, and One Inc. NV, collectively, "Grantor") in favor of SILICON VALLEY BANK, as administrative agent (together with its permitted successors, in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the banks and other financial institutions or entities (each a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time parties to that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of September 18, 2020 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, restructured or otherwise modified, renewed or replaced from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), Holdings, One Inc. DE, the Lenders party thereto and the Administrative Agent.

## **RECITALS**

The Administrative Agent and the Lenders have agreed to make certain advances of money and to extend credit to Borrower (the "Loans") in the amounts and manner set forth in the Credit Agreement. The Administrative Agent and the Lenders are willing to make the Loans to Grantor, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantor shall grant to the Administrative Agent a security interest in certain copyrights, copyright licenses, trademarks, trademark licenses, patents and patent licenses to secure the Obligations of Grantor under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Credit Agreement.

Pursuant to the terms of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, Grantor has granted to Administrative Agent a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest, whether presently existing or hereafter acquired, in, to and under all of the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment when due of its Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the Loan Documents, Grantor hereby represents, warrants, covenants and agrees as follows:

### AGREEMENT

To secure its Obligations under the Credit Agreement and the other Loan Documents, Grantor grants and pledges to Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property (including without limitation those copyrights, copyright licenses, patents, patent licenses, trademarks and trademark licenses listed on Exhibits A, B and C hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof, the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.

This security interest is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to Administrative Agent under the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The rights and remedies of

Administrative Agent with respect to the security interest granted hereby are in addition to those set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the other Loan Documents, and those which are now or hereafter available to Administrative Agent or any Lender as a matter of law or equity. Each right, power and remedy of Administrative Agent provided for herein or in the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity shall be cumulative and concurrent and shall be in addition to every right, power or remedy provided for herein and the exercise by Administrative Agent of any one or more of the rights, powers or remedies provided for in this Intellectual Property Security Agreement, the Credit Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents, or now or hereafter existing at law or in equity, shall not preclude the simultaneous or later exercise by any person, including Administrative Agent, of any or all other rights, powers or remedies.

Upon the Discharge of Obligations, the security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in its Intellectual Property shall be automatically released, this Intellectual Property Security Agreement shall terminate, and all obligations (other than those expressly stated to survive such termination pursuant to the Loan Documents) of the Grantor to the Administrative Agent hereunder shall terminate, all without delivery of any instrument or performance of any act by any party. At the sole expense of the Grantor following any such termination, the Administrative Agent shall deliver such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

GRANTOR:
ONE, INC. SOFTWARE CORPORATION
By: <u>Picilia Caya</u> Name: Nicholas Cayer Tisle: President
ONE, INC.
By: <u>Plubolo Core</u> Name: Nicholas Cayer Tale: President
INVENGER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
By: 744545 Cayer Name: Nicholas Cayer Title: President
GH PAY BUYER, INC.
By: <u>Fisheles Cayer</u> Name: Nicholes Cayer Title: President and Chief Executive Officer
ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT:
SILICON VALLEY BANK
By: Name:
Title.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed by its officers thereunto duly authorized as of the first date written above.

# GRANTOR: ONE, INC. SOFTWARE CORPORATION By; \_\_\_\_\_ Name: Title: ONE, INC. By: Name: INVENGER TECHNOLOGIES, INC. By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Title: GH PAY BUYER, INC. By: Name: Title: ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT: SILICON VALLEY BANK By:

Name: James Lucas

Title: Director

# EXHIBIT A

## Registered Copyrights of Grantor

None.

Pending Copyright Applications of Grantor

None.

<u>Material Registered Copyrights and Pending Copyright Applications Exclusively Licensed to Grantor</u>

None.

# EXHIBIT B

## **Issued Patents of Grantor**

None.

## Pending Patent Applications of Grantor

Grantor Name	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	Inventor	<u>Title</u>
Invenger Technologies, Inc.	United States of America	14/201126	3/7/2014	Chandramohan Mariyal	Method, Apparatus, and Computer Program Product for Obtaining Coverage Request Authorizations
Invenger Technologies, Inc.	United States of America	14/278567	5/15/2014	Chandramohan Mariyal	Method, Apparatus, and Computer Program Product for Obtaining Coverage Request Authorizations

 $\frac{Material\ Issued\ Patents\ and\ Pending\ Patent\ Applications\ Exclusively\ Licensed\ to}{\underline{Grantor}}$ 

None.

# EXHIBIT C

# Registered Trademarks of Grantor

Loan Party	Jurisdiction*	Registration	Registration	Filing Date	Registered	<u>Mark</u>
		<u>No.</u>	<u>Date</u>		<u>Owner</u>	
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	85/561,156	9/23/2014	3/6/2012	One, Inc.	SALESONE
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	87/439,203	12/12/2017	5/5/2017	One, Inc. Software Corporation	ContactOne
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	87/633,172	11/6/2018	10/4/2017	One, Inc. Software Corporation	True SAAS
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	88/507,687	12/17/2019	7/10/2019	One, Inc. Software Corporation	ClaimsCard
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	86/317,467	2/10/2015	6/23/2014	One, Inc.	SALESONE
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	85/665,858	2/12/2013	6/29/2012	One, Inc.	PROCESSONE
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	85/017,023	5/31/2011	4/19/2010	One, Inc.	DATAONE
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	87/313,668	2/26/2019	1/25/2017	One, Inc. Software Corporation	CLAIMSPAY
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	88/318,916	10/15/2019	2/27/2019	One, Inc. Software Corporation	CLAIMSPAY
Invenger Technologies Inc.	United States of America	86/609,675	11/24/2015	4/24/2015	Invenger Technologies, Inc.	Invenger
Invenger Technologies Inc.	United States of America	88/605,527	4/7/2020	9/5/2019	Invenger Technologies, Inc.	InsurCollect
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America				One, Inc. Software Corporation	agentcashpay.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America				One, Inc. Software Corporation	agentfastpay.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America				One, Inc. Software Corporation	asexpected.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America				One, Inc. Software Corporation	bitewave.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America				One, Inc. Software Corporation	claimsone.com Registrar: GoDaddy

One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Software Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Software Corporati	deliveringinformation.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Software Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc Softwar Corporati	Registrar: GoDaddy

One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneinc.io Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneinc.software Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneinc.solutions Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneinc.vip Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincanalytics.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneinccloud.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincconsultanting.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincdata.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneinclabs.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincpayments.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincsoftware.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincsoftware.net Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincsoftware.us Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincsolutions.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincsuite.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincsystems.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincteam.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneincusa.com Registrar: GoDaddy

One, Inc. Software	United States		ne, Inc.	onesystemsinc.com
Corporation (DE)	of America	1	poration	Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	policynext.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	policynext.io Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	predictiveone.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	processonepayment.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	processonepayments.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	productivitypack.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	productivitypack.net Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	sales-one.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	salesone.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	searchvoicemail.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	searchvoicemail.info Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	searchvoicemail.net Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	searchvoicemail.org Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	snapandpay.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	snapandquote.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	stopgremlins.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	Sc	ne, Inc. oftware poration	voicedefend.com Registrar: GoDaddy

One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America		One, Inc. Software Corporation	wavebite.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America		One, Inc. Software Corporation	oneinc.com Registrar: GoDaddy
One, Inc. Software Corporation (DE)	United States of America	1/15/2006	One, Inc. Software Corporation	Invenger.com Registrar: Tucows

## Pending Trademark Applications of Grantor

Grantor Name	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Filing Date	<u>Applicant</u>	<u>Mark</u>
One, Inc. Software Corporation	United States of America	90/126,238	8/20/2020	One, Inc. Software Corporation	PremiumPay

 $\frac{Material\ Registered\ Trademarks\ and\ Pending\ Trademark\ Applications\ Exclusively\ Licensed\ to}{\underline{Grantor}}$ 

None.

**RECORDED: 09/18/2020**